
 
 

 
1 

Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoe Borman (01277 312 736) 
Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk   
 

 
Agenda 
 

Planning Committee 
Tuesday, 12 March 2024 at 7.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 
8AY 

 
Membership (Quorum – 4 ) 
 
Cllrs Mynott (Chair), M Cuthbert (Vice-Chair), Dr Barrett, Bridge, Mrs N Cuthbert, Mrs Francois, 
Gelderbloem, Gorton, Heard, McCheyne, Munden and Mrs Murphy 
 
Substitute Members  
 
Cllrs Barber, Barrett, Hirst, Laplain, Marsh and Sankey 
Agenda 
Item 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Wards(s) 
Affected 
 

 
Page No 

 
Live Broadcast 
 Live broadcast to commence at 7pm and available for  repeated viewing. 

   
Contents  

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 
 

 
 

 

 
2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 

 
 

5 - 12 

 
3.   Application No: 23/00888/FUL  Brookes House  79-81 

Western Road Brentwood Essex CM14 4ST 
 
 

Brentwoo
d North 
 

13 - 64 

 
4.   Application No: 23/01044/FUL  Garages Highwood Close 

Brentwood  Essex 
 
 

Brentwoo
d North 
 

65 - 106 

 
5.   Planning Appeals Update (November 2023 - February 2024) 

 
All Wards 
 

107 - 122 

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/
https://youtube.com/live/wQNIAASONRs?feature=share


 
2 
 

  
6.   Planning Enforcement Activity Overview 

 
 

All Wards 
 

123 - 134 

 
7.   Urgent Business 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
Jonathan Stephenson 
 Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
04.03.2024 

 
 



 
3 

 

Information for Members 
Substitutes 

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting. 
 
Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regula
[...]
ited range 
of issues, which are set by law.  When a Committee does so, you will be asked to leave the meeting.  

 modern.gov app 
View upcoming public committee documents on your Apple or Android device with the free modern.gov app.  
 Access 
There is wheelchair access to the meeting venue from 
the Main Entrance.  If you do wish to attend this meeting, 
please contact the clerk should you have specific 
accessibility needs.  There is an induction loop in the 
meeting room.   

 Evacuation Procedures 
Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park. 

 

http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


 

344 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Planning Committee 
Tuesday, 20th February, 2024 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Mynott (Chair) 
Cllr M Cuthbert (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Dr Barrett 
Cllr Bridge 
Cllr Mrs N Cuthbert 
 

Cllr Mrs Francois 
Cllr Gelderbloem 
Cllr Gorton 
Cllr McCheyne 
Cllr Mrs Murphy 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr Heard Cllr Munden 
 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Barber 
Cllr Laplain 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Sankey 
Cllr Kendall 
Cllr Parker 
Cllr Lockhart – Blackmore Parish Council 
 
Officers Present 
 
Leigh Nicholson - Interim Director - Place 
Caroline Corrigan - Corporate Manager (Planning Development 

Management) 
Jonathan Quilter - Corporate Manager (Strategic Planning) 
Daryl Cook - Senior Planning Officer 
Fiona Dunning - Senior Planning Consultant 
Paulette McAllister - Programme Lead - Strategic Housing Development 

Programme 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
Angela Abbott - Corporate Manager - Housing Needs and Delivery 
Brooke Pride - Planning Officer 
Brendan Johnston - Strategic Development Engineer, Essex Highways 
Michael Rhimes - Legal Representative 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



345 

 
 
LIVE BROADCAST 
 
Live stream will commence at 7.00pm and available for repeated viewing. 
  
 
 

374. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Heard and Munden. Cllrs Barber and 
Laplain were substituting respectively. 
  
 

375. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th January 2024 were agreed 
as a true record. 
  
 

376. ADDENDUM REPORT 22/01347/FUL  LAND EAST OF NAGS HEAD LANE, 
BRENTWOOD  
 
This report is an addendum to the reports submitted to Planning Committee in 
July and November 2023.  
  
At the November Planning Committee meeting it was resolved to refuse the 
above application based on highway safety grounds. The application was 
viewed as being contrary to Policy BE12: Mitigating the Transport Impacts of 
Development,  point 1, which states ‘Developments must not have an 
unacceptable impact on the transport network in terms of highway safety, 
capacity and congestion’, due to the new access road being near a blind bend 
with no speed warnings or turning signs and the proposed visibility splays not 
enough to warn drivers. 
  
Officers drafted a reason for refusal and, in accordance with Part 5.2, Part B 
paragraph 7.7 of the Constitution, shared the draft reason with the Chair of 
the Planning Committee. The Chair of Planning Committee requested officers 
share the draft reason with the Members who moved and seconded the 
motion to refuse the application. This was to ensure the draft reason for 
refusal fully covered their concerns. It became evident, in sharing the officers’ 
draft reason for refusal, that the Committee in reaching its decision did not 
have all the facts on the speed limit of Nags Head Lane and this was material 
to the decision. For this reason, a decision could not be issued. The planning 
application is now referred back to Planning Committee for consideration of 
the application in its entirety.  
  
Ms Fiona Dunning presented the report. 
  
Mr Soni Sunger, objector, addressed the Committee.   

Page 6

https://youtube.com/live/UKVZqywvWeI?feature=share


346 

  
The Committee then heard from Ms Kate Caruso representing Mascalls 
Gardens Residents’ Association and the
[...]
n unacceptable impact on 
highways safety or severe impact on road network would need to be 
demonstrated. Rigorous testing carried out by the statutory consultee, Essex 
County Council Highways, had found no indication of this.  Mr Rhimes also 
explained S278, and advised it is usual in planning applications that the detail 
is considered later, and the S278 Agreement allows for the Local Authority to 
effect changes in the highway outside the red line of the planning application.  

Page 7



347 

The application has been reviewed and deemed safe, and further details will 
be effected later, should the application be approved. 
  
Mr Quilter confirmed that Policy BE09 covers road safety both on and off site.   
  
Regarding concerns of Members as to the number of homes planned within 
the site, it was confirmed that around 125 homes were allocated in the Local 
Development Plan, and the application provides this number. Exceptionally 
strong reasons would need to be identified for refusal under those grounds. 
  
Following a full discussion a motion to APPROVE the application was 
MOVED by Cllr Mynott and SECONDED by Cllr M Cuthbert. 
  
A vote was taken and Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs Dr Barrett, M Cuthbert, Mrs N Cuthbert, Gorton, Laplain, Mynott 
(6) 
  
AGAINST:  Cllrs Mrs Gelderbloem, Barber, Murphy (3) 
  
ABSTAIN: Cllrs Bridge, Mrs Francois, McCheyne (3) 
  
The Motion to APPROVE was CARRIED.  The application was APPROVED 
subject to the conditions in the report. 
  
Members requested that Ward Councillors be kept informed of the S278 
Agreement, when appropriate. 
  
[Cllr Mrs Francois left the meeting after this application.] 
  
 

377. APPLICATION NO: 23/01180/FUL  24 PINE DRIVE INGATESTONE ESSEX 
CM4 9EF  
 
  
This application had been referred to Planning committee at the request of 
Cllr Darryl Sankey for the following reasons: 
  

       The original building is a bungalow, the 1st in a series of bungalows on 
that side of the street. 

  
       The proposed property is a 2 storied property which will alter, 

compromise the street scene. 
  

       The proposed development will be out of character with the existing 
street scene and set a precedent for potential development of similar 
bungalows and is over-development. 

  
       There is a detrimental affect on no.22 as moves closer to that 

property's boundary than presently rather than central on the existing 

Page 8



348 

plot and should not extend past the boundary of no.22 which will 
restrict light and view. 

  
       The height and size of the proposed property will have an adverse 

impact on properties opposite both in terms of outlook and light. 
  

       The size of the proposed property is larger than the existing bungalow 
and dwarfs the adjacent bungalow. 
  

Mr Daryl Cook presented the report. 
  
Mr Fisher addressed the Committee as an objector for reasons including out 
of character with existing properties and overshadowing. 
  
Mr Marcus Bennett, the Agent spoke on behalf of the applicant, supporting the 
application. 
  
Cllr Sankey, Ward Councillor, reiterated his concerns for opposing the 
application as did Cllr Gorton.  Members voiced concerns regarding the 
positioning of the new dwelling. 
  
Following a full discussion a motion to APPROVE the application was 
MOVED by Cllr Mynott and SECONDED by Cllr M Cuthbert. 
  
A vote was taken and Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs Barber, Dr Barrett, Bridge, M Cuthbert, Mrs N Cuthbert, Mrs 
Gelderbloem, Laplain, McCheyne, Mynott (9) 
  
AGAINST:  Cllrs Murphy (1) 
  
ABSTAIN: Cllr Gorton (1) 
  
The Motion to APPROVE was CARRIED.  The application was APPROVED 
subject to the conditions in the report. 
  
 

378. APPLICATION NO: 23/01020/FUL  ROWAN GREEN HALL ROWAN 
GREEN EAST BRENTWOOD ESSEX  CM13 2ED  
 
This application represents an asset belonging to Brentwood Borough Council 
and is therefore referred to the Planning Committee as per the Constitution. 
  
Ms Brooke Pride introduced the report. 
  
Cllr Dr Barrett, Ward Councillor, spoke in support of the application. 
  
Following a short discussion a motion to APPROVE the application was 
MOVED by Cllr Dr Barrett and SECONDED by Cllr Mynott. 
  

Page 9



349 

A vote was taken and Members voted as follows: 
  
FOR:  Cllrs Barber, Dr Barrett, Bridge, M Cuthbert, Mrs N Cuthbert, Mrs 
Gelderbloem, Gorton, Laplain, McCheyne, Mrs Murphy, Mynott (11) 
  
AGAINST:  (0) 
  
ABSTAIN:  (0) 
  
The motion to APPROVE the application was CARRIED. The application was 
APPROVED subject to conditions outlined in the report. 
  
 

379. APPLICATION NO: 23/01433/FUL  INGLETON HOUSE STOCK LANE 
INGATESTONE ESSEX CM4 9DY  
 
The planning application is part of Brentwood Borough Council’s Strategic 
Housing Delivery Programme, which seeks to utilise existing housing sites and 
provide better quality affordable housing for its residents and meet 
greenhouse emissions target of net zero by 2050 in accordance with the 
Climate Change Act.  
  
Ms Fiona Dunning presented the report and advised she had, today, spoken 
with Essex County Council regarding the contributions sought for library 
services.  The matter is unresolved, and as a result her recommendations 
within the report are unchanged.   Ms Dunning advised that the report on 
page 135 refers to 2 dwellings being lost when in fact there is only one being 
lost overall.  There are 23 houses being demolished 22 being provided.  Also, 
page140 of the report refers to car parking.  This should read 41 spaces are 
required; based on 20 spaces for one-bed dwellings including the 5 
refurbished dwellings and 14 spaces for the 7 2-bed dwellings and 7 visitor 
spaces.  On page 141, Policy 5 of the Neighbourhood Plan, as discussed in 
the report, refers to street parking or public parking spaces, therefore, the loss 
of the parking spaces on the site is not contrary to the Neighbourhood Plan.   
  
Ms Paulette McAllister addressed th
[...]
 include specific draft 
policies or identification of sites. The consultation ran from 18 December 2023 
until 19 February 2024. 
  

Brentwood Borough Council is duty bound to undergo the duty to cooperate 
with neighbouring authorities on preparation of their local plans. In addition to 
being a neighbouring authority, both Thurrock and Brentwood are members of 
the South Essex Councils (SEC; previously referred to as the Association of 
South Essex Local Authorities ASELA), and therefore ongoing joint working 
and discussion on cross-boundary planning matters, such as unmet housing 
needs, is discussed as part of the preparation of the South Essex Joint 
Strategic Framework. 
  

Despite the joint partnership in SEC, no formal duty to cooperate meetings 
had taken place prior to the launch of the Thurrock Local Plan, Initial 
Proposals consultation in December 2023. As both councils are duty bound to 
undergo the duty to cooperate, Brentwood has raised concerns that no prior 
engagement had taken place and has requested regular and more effective 
engagement moving forward. 
  
 

381. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  
  
                                        The meeting concluded at 22:57 

 
 
 

Page 12



 1 

 

SITE PLAN ATTACHED 

 

 BROOKES HOUSE 79-81 WESTERN ROAD BRENTWOOD ESSEX CM14 4ST 
 

DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDING AND REDEVELOPMENT OF 
BROOKES HOUSE TO PROVIDE FOR A 55 APARTMENT ASSISTED LIVING 
SCHEME IN C2 USE WITH ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING, CYCLE PARKING 
AND LOWER GROUND LEVEL CAR PARK 

 
APPLICATION NO: 23/00888/FUL 

 

WARD Brentwood North 
8/13 WEEK 
DATE 

3 October 2023 

    
PARISH  EOT DATE TBC  
    
CASE OFFICER Julia Sargeant  

 
Drawing no(s) 
relevant to this 
decision: 

419-ACG-XX-00-D-A-1100/P1;  419-ACG-XX-ZZ-D-A-1000/P2;  
809-ALA-00-XX-DR-L-0005/P03;  
809-ALA-00-XX-DR-L-0006/P03;  
809-ALA-00-XX-DR-L-0007/P03;  DESIGN & ACCESS 
STATEMENT INCLUDING APPENDICES;  
419-ACG-XX-ZZ-D-A-2000/P7;  419-ACG-XX-ZZ-D-A-2001/P11;  
419-ACG-XX-ZZ-D-A-2002/P8;  419-ACG-XX-ZZ-D-A-2003/P8;  
419-ACG-XX-ZZ-D-A-2004/P9;  419-ACG-XX-RF-D-A-2005/P6;  
419-ACG-XX-ZZ-D-A-1001/P5;  419-ACG-XX-ZZ-D-A-1002/P5;  
419-ACG-XX-ZZ-D-A-4000/P7;  419-ACG-XX-ZZ-D-A-4001/P9;  
419-ACG-XX-ZZ-D-A-4002/P6;  809-ALA-00-XX-DR-L-0002/P03;  
809-ALA-00-XX-DR-L-0003/P03;  
809-ALA-00-XX-DR-L-0004/P03;  
809-ALA-00-XX-DR-L-0001/P04;  419-ACG-XX-ZZ-D-A-3000/P7; 

 
This application has been referred to Planning Committee by Councillor 
Alison Fulcher for the following reasons: 
 
The documents for the South and West elevation and North and East elevation 
show a proposed increase in the size of the development that will impact on the 
privacy of properties nearby. The car parking planned for the development is a 14 
space carpark which will not meet the demands for a care home of this size. 
Potentially creating parking issues on the roads surrounding Brookes House. 
 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



 2 

1. PROPOSALS 
 
Planning permission is sought for the redevelopment of the existing Brookes House site 
on western Road to provide a new assisted living scheme. The proposal would involve 
the demolition of the existing Brookes House and erection of a new detached building 
which would accommodate 55 individual apartments as well as shared communal 
facilities.  The proposal also includes the landscaping of the site and provision of lower 
ground level car parking. 
 
The application site is located at the very northern edge of the geographic scope of the 
Brentwood Town Centre Design Plan and is subject to assessment in relation to the 
Brentwood Town Centre Design Guide. 
 
The proposed new building would appear as 2 and a half storeys from the front east 
facing elevation and extend up to 4 storeys at the rear.  It would be constructed out of a 
mixture of red and yellow buff facing brickwork with clay vertical hanging tiles to some 
elevations. The front elevation of the building would cont
[...]
ate: “For main urban areas a reduction to the vehicle 
parking standard may be considered, particularly for residential development. Main 
urban areas are defined as those having frequent and extensive public transport 
and cycling and walking links, accessing education, healthcare, food shopping and 
employment.” 
 
The proposal includes 29 car parking spaces which will be allocated as following: 
- 5 spaces allocated for staff; 
- 24 spaces allocated for residents (rented separately) 
 
There will be approximately 7-8 staff members working at the site during peak times 
to provide the full range of services available to the residents. Therefore, staff 
parking is below the standard by 2-3 spaces.   
 
There will be 24 spaces provided for 55 retirement flats at the rate of around 0.44 
spaces per unit, which is below that required for retirement developments (1 space 
per dwelling) but around the requirements for a C2 care home with 79 beds (24 x 2 
beds and 31 x 1 beds) which would be 26 spaces.  However, ECC Highways have 
raised no objection to the parking provision advising that it is considered reasonable 
as it is only a short distance to Brentwood High Street with all its facilities, car parks 
and access to frequent and extensive public transport services. Local parking 
restrictions should also ensure that there is no overspill onto surrounding roads.  
The parking provision is not dissimilar to the previous scheme, although it is 
reduced.  Secure cycle storage as well as mobility scooter storage is proposed and 
overall it is considered that the parking space provision is acceptable.   
 
It is noted that one of the conditions requested by ECC Highways relates to 
payment of a financial contribution of £5,000 towards the costs of making and 
implementing a Traffic Regulation Order to facilitate the proposed service layby and 
necessary parking restriction.  The most appropriate method of dealing with this is 

Page 44



 33 

via a legal agreement which
[...]
nce of the area 
is acceptable and complies with policy and whilst the current proposal may not be 
as architecturally pleasing in relation to certain elements as the extant scheme 
these are not so significant to warrant refusal of the development.  The majority of 
the concerns raised by the design officer can be mitigated through the use of 
planning conditions.    

Page 50



 39 

 
All other matters remain as per the extant consented scheme in terms of material 
considerations. Therefore, having considered the relevant material considerations, 
the proposed development is considered to accord with the development plan as a 
whole and is recommended for approval subject to a S106 legal agreement and 
conditions.  
 

    8.   RECOMMENDATION 
 

APPROVE the application subject to the completion of a S106 agreement and 
conditions. 
 
HEADS OF TERMS OF ANY SECTION 106 AGREEMENT (final wording delegated 
to officers to agree with legal services) 
 

• Payment of £27,100 to mitigate impact of development upon local GP Services. 

• Payment of £5,000 towards the costs of making and implementing a Traffic 
Regulation Order to facilitate the proposed service layby and necessary parking 
restriction. 

 
CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 
 

Reason:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 

accordance with the approved plans and documents listed above. 
 

Reason:  To ensure that the development is as permitted by the local planning 
authority and for the avoidance of doubt. 

 
3. No development shall take place, including any ground works or demolition, until 

a Construction Method Plan has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, 
the Local Planning Authority. The appr
[...]
g 020 3577 9483 or by emailing trade.effluent@thameswater.co.uk .  
Application forms should be completed on line via www.thameswater.co.uk.  
Please refer to the Wholsesale; Business customers; Groundwater discharges 
section. 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
The application documents and the appeal decisions are available to view on the 
Council’s website at www.brentwood.gov.uk/planning and via Public Access. 
 
DECIDED: 

 

Page 62

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/planning


Page 63

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

SITE PLAN ATTACHED 

 

 GARAGES HIGHWOOD CLOSE BRENTWOOD ESSEX  
 

DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GARAGES AND CONSTRUCTION OF A 3 
STOREY BLOCK OF 12 X FLATS WITH ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING AND 
PARKING. 

 
APPLICATION NO: 23/01044/FUL 

 

WARD Brentwood North 
8/13 WEEK 
DATE 

30 December 2023  
    

PARISH  
EOT DATE 
TBC 

   

    
CASE OFFICER Julia Sargeant  

 
Drawing no(s) 
relevant to this 
decision: 

P02-D;   P03-J;  DESIGN AND ACCESS STATEMENT;   P04-
B;   P05-B;   P06-D;   P07-B;   P01-D; 

 
This application has been scheduled for determination by the Council’s Planning 
Committee because the land is owned by Brentwood Borough Council and has been 
submitted by the Council’s Housing Team. 

 
1. PROPOSALS 

 
Background 
 
This application has been submitted by Brentwood Borough Council as part of the 
Strategic Housing Development Programme (SHDP) which as part of its remit identified 
a number of sites across the borough that could contribute to the Councils objective of 
delivering much needed affordable housing within low carbon emission and ‘green’ 
developments. 
 
The Council’s Corporate Strategy ‘Brentwood 2025’ commits to Introducing “innovative 
Carbon reduction and absorption schemes”, “identify opportunities for low emission and 
green developments” and using “brownfield sites efficiently, such as council owned 
garage sites, to provide affordable homes…” 
 
The 7 year affordable homes development strategy (2
[...]
s important that you minise the risk of 
damage.  We’ll need to check that your development doesn’t limit repair or 
maintenance activities or inhibit the services we providein any other way.  The 
applicant is advised to read our guide working near or diverting our pipes. 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
The application documents are available to view on the Council’s website at 
www.brentwood.gov.uk/planning and via Public Access. 
 
 

Page 102

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/planning


 39 

DECIDED: 
 

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 105

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
Date 12 March 2024 
 

REPORT TITLE: Planning Appeals Update (November 2023 – February 2024) 

REPORT OF: Leigh Nicholson, Director – Place 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 

 
This report provides the committee with a summary of recent planning appeal 
decisions in the borough. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
R1. That the Committee notes the summary of cases provided. 

 
 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
1.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 The cases reported may be useful or relevant when considering future 

applications. 
 
2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
N/A 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
3.1 This report summarises recent appeal decisions received relating to sites in 

the borough. This report is regularly presented to the committee and was last 
reported on 21 November 2023 (summary of appeals between July and 
October, Item 246). Where the associated application was determined by the 
committee, the case is marked by a (C), though none were committee cases 
in the list reported this time.

Page 107

Agenda Item 5



4.0 APPEAL DECISIONS 
 
4.1 The following fourteen appeal decisions were received between November and 

February. Out of those appeals, twelve were dismissed (85.7%) and two were 
allowed (14.3%). 

 
 
  

Application No: 22/01376/HHA (NM) 

 Location: 14 Fryerning Lane Ingatestone Essex CM4 0DD 
 

 Proposal: Rear facing 
[...]
500 
Email: caroline.corrigan@brentwood.rochford.gov.uk 

APPENDICES 
None 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
The application documents and the appeal decisions are available to view on the 
Council’s website at www.brentwood.gov.uk/planning and via Public Access. 

 

 

  

 

Page 121

mailto:kim.anderson@brentwood.gov.uk
mailto:caroline.corrigan@brentwood.rochford.gov.uk
file:///C:/local_mike.ovenden/INetCache/Content.Outlook/YNKB88IJ/www.brentwood.gov.uk/planning


SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

 

Council Meeting Date 

Planning Committee, Item 246, ‘Planning Appeals Update 
(July - October 2023)’ 
 
Planning Committee, Item 110, ‘Planning Appeals Update 
(March - June 2023)’ 
 
Planning Committee, Item 435, ‘Planning Appeals Update 

21/11/2023 
 
 
25/07/2023 
 
 
14/03/2023 

(December 2022 – February 2023)’  

Planning Committee, Item 319, ‘Planning Appeals Update 17/01/2023 
(September – December 2022)’  

Planning Committee, Item 164, ‘Planning Appeals 29/09/2022 
Update (June – August 2022)’  

Planning Committee, Item 60, ‘Planning Appeals Update 28/06/2022 
(February – May 2022)’  

Planning and Licensing Committee, Item 294, ‘Planning 22/02/2022 
Appeals Update (December 2021 – January 2022)’  

Planning and Licensing Committee, Item 253, ‘Planning 15/12/2021 
Appeals Update (July – November 2021)’  

Planning and Licensing Committee, Item 90, ‘Planning 27/07/2021 
Appeals Update (February – July 2021)’ 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 122



Committee(s): Planning  Date: 12 March 2024 

Subject: Planning Enforcement Activity Overview Wards affected: All 

Report of: Leigh Nicholson,                        

Interim Director - Place 

Public 

Report Author: Caroline Corrigan, Corporate 

Manager, Planning Development Management 

For information 

 

Summary  

This report summarises the planning enforcement activity undertaken in Brentwood 

Borough for the period between 1 October 2022 and 31 January 2024.  

Assessment  

The following information provides an overvie
[...]
and notices, purchase notices, etc. 
  
(b) Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas Act 1990 
(i) determination of applications for Listed Buildings and Conservation 
Area consent; 
(ii) enforcement of Listed Building and Conservation Area legislation. 
  
(c) To consider and determine the Council's comments where 
appropriate on major development outside the Borough when 
consulted by other Local Planning  Authorities. 
(i)To guide the Council in setting its policy objectives and priorities. 
(ii) To carry out the duties and powers of the Council under current 
legislation; 
(iii) To develop, implement and monitor the relevant strategies and 
polices relating to the Terms of Reference of the committee. 
(iv) To secure satisfactory standards of service provision and 
improvement, including monitoring of contracts, Service Level 
Agreements and partnership arrangements; 
(v) To consider and approve relevant service plans; 
(vi) To comply with the standing orders and financial regulations of the 
Council; 
(vii) To operate within the budget allocated to the committee by the 
Council. 
(vii) To determine fees and charges relevant to the committee; 
  
To review and monitor the operational impact of policies and to 
recommend proposals for new initiatives and policy developments 
including new legislation or central government guidance 
  
(d) Powers and duties of the local planning authority in relation to the 
planning of sustainable development; local development schemes; 
local development plan and  monitoring reports and neighbourhood 
planning. 
 

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Application No: 23/00888/FUL  Brookes House  79-81 Western Road Brentwood Essex CM14 4ST
	23-00888-FUL

	4 Application No: 23/01044/FUL  Garages Highwood Close Brentwood  Essex
	23-01044-FUL 2024-03-12

	5 Planning Appeals Update (November 2023 - February 2024)
	6 Planning Enforcement Activity Overview
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

383 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Planning Committee 
Tuesday, 12th March, 2024 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Mynott (Chair) 
Cllr M Cuthbert (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Bridge 
Cllr Mrs N Cuthbert 
Cllr Mrs Francois 
 

Cllr Gorton 
Cllr Heard 
Cllr McCheyne 
Cllr Munden 
Cllr Mrs Murphy 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr Dr Barrett Cllr Gelderbloem 
 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Barber 
Cllr Barrett 
 
Also Present 
 
  
 
Officers Present 
 
Claire Mayhew - Acting Joint Director of People & Governance & 

Monitoring Officer 
Leigh Nicholson - Interim Director - Place 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
Caroline Corrigan - Corporate Manager (Planning Development 

Management) 
Paulette McAllister - Programme Lead - Strategic Housing Development 

Programme 
Julia Sargeant - Senior Planning Officer 
 

 
 
LIVE BROADCAST 
 
Live broadcast to commence at 7pm and available for  repeated viewing. 
  
 

https://youtube.com/live/wQNIAASONRs?feature=share


384 

 
427. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies were received by Cllr Gelderbloem and Cllr Dr Barrett.  Cllrs Barber 
and G Barrett were substituting respectively. 
  
 

428. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting held on 20th February 2024 were agreed as a 
true record, with the addition of Cllr Munden listed as “in attendance”. 
  
 

429. Application No: 23/00888/FUL  Brookes House  79-81 Western Road 
Brentwood Essex CM14 4ST  
 
This application had been referred to Planning Committee by Councillor 
Fulcher for the following reasons: 

The documents for the South and West elevation and North and East 
elevation show a proposed increase in the size of the development that will 
impact on the privacy of properties nearby. The car parking planned for the 
development is a 14 space carpark which will not meet the demands for a 
care home of this size. Potentially creating parking issues on the roads 
surrounding Brookes House. 

Ms Julia Sargeant presented the report. 

Mr Joe Swallow was in attendance and spoke opposing to the application for 
reasons including overwhelming scale, negative impact on surrounding 
neighbourhood and damage to trees. 

Mr Douglas Bond, spoke on behalf of the applicant in support of the 
application, pointing out the benefits including the amended high quality 
design, reduction in height and removal of less trees. 

Cllr Fulcher, Ward Councill, spoke opposing to the application and 
reiterating the reasons for referral. 

Members enquired about the parking provision. Officers advised that the 
development fell between two uses defined within the adopted vehicle 
parking standards (C2 care home and warden assisted retirement 
developments) with a short-fall of 2-3 spaces for staff car parking and 24 



385 

spaces for future occupants at the rate of around 0.44 spaces per unit. 
However, the location was sustainable and close to the High Street and 
public car parks as well as the Station. Essex County Council Highways had 
raised no objections. 

Cllr Mynott raised concerns including contradiction to the Town Centre 
Design Guide, height and encroachment and MOVED a motion to 
REFUSE the application. This was SECONDED by Cllr M Cuthbert. 

Officers advised that the Town Centre was a “guide” and each application 
should be determined on its merits. Also density does not equate to massing. 
The scheme also has to be assessed with regard to the extant permission on 
site which could be implemented and represents a realistic fallback position.  

Following a full discussion a vote was taken and Members voted as follows: 

FOR: Cllrs G Barrett, M Cuthbert, Mrs N Cuthbert, Munden, Mynott. (5) 

AGAINST: Cllrs Bridge, Barber, Mrs Francois, Heard, McCheyne, Mrs 
Murphy (6) 

ABSTAIN: Cllr Gorton (1) 

The motion to REFUSE the application was LOST. 

A motion to APPROVE the application was MOVED by Cllr Bridge and 
SECONDED by Cllr McCheyne. 

Members voted as follows: 

FOR: Cllrs Bridge, Barber, Francois, Heard, McCheyne, Murphy (6) 

AGAINST: Cllrs Munden, Mynott (2) 

ABSTAIN: Cllrs G Barrett, M Cuthbert, N Cuthbert, Gorton (4) 

The Motion to APPROVE the application was RESOLVED. 



386 

The application was APPROVED subject to the completion of a S106 
agreement and conditions outlined in the report. 

430. Application No: 23/01044/FUL  Garages Highwood Close Brentwood  
Essex  
 
This application has been scheduled for determination by the Council’s 
Planning Committee because the land is owned by Brentwood Borough 
Council and has been submitted by the Council’s Housing Team. 

Ms Julia Sargeant presented the report. 

Ms Paulette McAlllister spoke on behalf of the Strategic Housing 
Development Programme in support of the application. 

Ward Cllr Fulcher spoke in support of the application commenting that this 
was important affordable housing for residents. 

Members raised concerns regarding the negative biodiversity net gain 
calculation. 

Following a full discussion Cllr Mynott MOVED and Cllr M Cuthbert 
SECONDED a motion to DEFER the application. 

Members voted as follows: 

FOR: Cllrs M Cuthbert, Munden, Gorton (3) 

AGAINST: Cllrs Barber, Bridge, Mrs Francois, Heard, McCheyne, Mrs 
Murphy (6) 

ABSTAIN: Cllrs G Barrett, Mrs N Cuthbert, Gorton (3) 

The motion to DEFER the application was LOST. 

Officers advised that it was normal practice to require full details of 
biodiversity enhancement strategies through a planning condition as they are 
often linked to soft landscaping details and this is recommended as per 



387 

condition 9 of the report. This application is not subject to mandatory 
biodiversity net gain. 

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Heard and SECONDED by Cllr Barber to 
APPROVE the application. 

A vote was taken and Members voted as follows: 

FOR: Cllrs Barber, G Barrett, Bridge, M Cuthbert, Mrs N Cuthbert, Mrs 
Francois, Gorton, Heard, McCheyne, Munden, Mrs Murphy (11) 

AGAINST: (0) 

ABSTAIN: Cllr Mynott (1) 

The motion to APPROVE the application was RESOLVED. 

The application was APPROVED subject to the conditions in the report. 

 
431. Planning Appeals Update (November 2023 - February 2024)  

 
This report provides the committee with a summary of recent 
planning appeal decisions in the borough. 
  
Mrs Corrigan summarised the report. 
  
Following discussion the report was noted. 
 

432. Planning Enforcement Activity Overview  
 
This report summarises the planning enforcement activity undertaken in 
Brentwood Borough for the period between 1 October 2022 and 31 January 
2024.  
  
Mrs Corrigan summarised the report. 
  
The report was welcomed by Members and noted. 
  
  



388 

 
433. Urgent Business  

 
There was no urgent items. 
  
                                                            The meeting concluded at 21.47. 
  
 

 
 
 


